Trading loss arising from balance sheet management and other trading activities  (28)  —  (28)

 (490)  (102)  (388)

For the year to 31 March
R’million Total Realised Unrealised

Company
2023
Total losses included in the income statement for the year
Investment loss  (200)  —  (200)

 (200)  —  (200)

03 Annual financial statements Investec Limited
Group and Company annual financial statements 2023

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

83

16. Financial instruments at fair value (continued)
Sensitivity of fair values to reasonably possible alternative assumptions by level 3 instrument type
The fair value of financial instruments in level 3 are measured using valuation techniques that incorporate assumptions that are not
evidenced by prices from observable market data. The following table shows the sensitivity of these fair values to reasonably
possible alternative assumptions, determined at a transactional level:

Potential impact on the
income statement

At 31 March 2023

Level 3
balance

sheet value
R’million

Valuation
method

Significant
unobservable
input changed

Range of
unobservable

input used

Favourable
changes
R’million

Unfavourable
changes
R’million

Group

Assets
Investment portfolio  17 853  1 920  (2 035)

Price
earnings

EBITDA
*  242  (273)

Price
earnings

EBITDA
(10%)-10%  468  (468)

Discounted
cash flow

Cash flows
*  42  (31)

Net asset
value

Underlying
asset value ^  32  (68)

Discounted
cash flow

Precious and
industrial
metal prices (5%)-5%  27  (27)

Discounted
cash flow

Property
values #  1 002  (1 076)

Other Various   107  (92)
Loans and advances to customers  729  330  (214)

Net asset
value

Underlying
asset value ^  2  (2)

Underlying
asset value

Property
values ^  328  (212)

Total level 3 assets  18 582  2 250  (2 249)
Liabilities
Other liabilities

 1 011
Discounted
cash flow

Property
values #  108  (116)

Total level 3 liabilities  1 011  108  (116)
Net level 3 assets  17 571  2 358  (2 365)

* The EBITDA, cash flows have been stressed on an investment-by-investment and loan-by-loan basis in order to obtain favourable and unfavourable valuations.
 The valuation sensitivity for the certain equity investments has been assessed by adjusting various inputs such as expected cash flows, discount rates and earnings

multiples rather than a single input. It is deemed appropriate to reflect the outcome on a portfolio basis for the purposes of this analysis as the sensitivity of the
investments cannot be determined through the adjustment of a single input.

^ Underlying asset values are calculated by reference to a tangible asset.

[…]

As at 31 March 2022, R1.4 billion and 31 March 2021, R1.5 billion, initial margin on collateral, which is not available as an offset
to individual exposures, was recorded in derivative financial instruments liabilities instead of other assets.

In addition, certain derivative financial assets and liabilities that are managed by the Group’s trading desks were previously
presented on a gross basis, while the IAS 32 on-balance sheet netting requirements were met. Due to an upgrade of the internal
reporting processes, the intent to net settle was evidenced. The derivative transactions, totalling R310 million at 31 March 2023
(31 March 2022: R514 million, 31 March 2021: R642 million) satisfied the legally enforceable right of set off in terms of IAS 32.
These positions are also operationally net settled through the use of the Continuous Linked Settlement (CLS) system.

The comparative balance sheets have been restated for the reclassifications above. This change has no impact on the comparative
income statements. The impact of these changes on the 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 balance sheets and 31 March 2022
cash flows are:

R’million

At 31 March
2022 as

previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2022 Restated

Assets
Derivative financial instruments  17 778  (514)  17 264
Other assets  18 512  1 361  19 873
Total assets  599 134  847  599 981
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  32 265  847  33 112
Total liabilities 536 605  847  537 452

R’million

At 31 March
2021

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2021

restated

Assets
Derivative financial instruments  19 186  (642)  18 544
Other assets  16 324  1 468  17 792
Total assets  548 480  826  549 306
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  26 154  826  26 980
Total liabilities 487 852  826  488 678

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2022 cash flow statement is:

R’million

Year to
31 March 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Year to
31 March 2022

restated

Operating profit adjusted for non-cash and non-operating items  9 200  —  9 200
Taxation paid  (2 102)  —  (2 102)
Increase in operating assets  (50 964)  (21)  (50 985)
Increase in operating liabilities  52 834  21  52 855
Net cash inflow from operating activities 8 968  —  8 968

The above restatements do not have an impact on the Company.

03 Annual financial statements Investec Limited
Group and Company annual financial statements 2023

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

123

59. Events after the reporting period
Proposed sale of the Investec Property Fund Limited (IPF) asset management function in South Africa and Europe

Investec entered into an agreement with IPF on 1 March 2023 to sell its real estate asset management function across South Africa
and Europe, for a maximum purchase consideration of R975 million.